
 
 
 
  Contact: Alan Maher 

  Tel: 01246 217391 

  Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

  Date: Monday, 8 January 2024 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 January 
2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor David Cheetham  Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper  Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Peter Elliot  Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Stuart Fawcett  Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Mark Foster  Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor David Hancock 
 
 
Please notify the Governance Manager, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 12 January 
2024 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 21) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 5 December 2023.      
 

4   NED/23/00685/FL - CLAY CROSS  (Pages 22 - 28) 
 

 Retrospective application for the replacement window frames and doors with 
uPVC (Conservation Area) at 6-8 Broadleys, Clay Cross  
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

5   NED/23/00609/FL - MILLTOWN  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 Proposed reconstruction of a two-storey dwelling house, rebuilding of an external 
WC and the construction of new domestic outbuilding to form a tractor store and 
workshop (private drainage system) at the site of the Former Hay Lane Cottage, 
Hay Lane, Milltown.  
 

(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Late Representations - Summary Update Report - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 
45 - 48) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

8   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor David Cheetham Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Stuart Fawcett 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
P Slater Principal Planning Officer 
K Hallam Senior Planning Officer 
K Huckle Planning Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
PLA/
48/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
None. 
 

PLA/
49/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. In relation to Item 4: NED/23/00373/FL-
KILLAMARSH, Councillor T Lacey made clear that he had not been involved in 
the social media campaign in support of the Application and that he intended  to 
participate in the Committee’s consideration and determination on it.  
 

PLA/
50/2
3-24 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 November 2023 were approved as 
a true record, subject to clarification on Minute PLA/39/23-24: Apologies for 
Absence and Substitutions, that Councillor S Fawcett had been substituted by 
Councillor M Durrant, rather than by Councillor D Cheetham.  
 

PLA/
51/2
3-24 

NED/22/01196/FL - UNSTONE 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for a 
new development comprising 38 homes, with integrated landscaping and 
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS), new access road, relocation of the existing 
bus stop and parking on  land between Unstone Junior School and Unstone Plant 
Centre, Main Road, Unstone. The Application, which involved Amended Plans, 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

 

was classed as a Major Development. 
 
The Application had been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member, 
Councillor A Dale, who had raised concerns about it.  
 
Planning Committee was asked to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
Members heard that the proposed development would consist solely of affordable 
properties. These affordable properties would be of a high quality and suitable for 
flexible living and home working. The development was intended to benefit local 
ecology and in particular, was expected to result in a net gain in terms of 
biodiversity on the site. The site would be close to existing public transport and 
future sustainable transport routes, including a cycle route.  

 
Officers contended that the Application would accord with the Development Plan, 
and be in line with Local Plan Policy LC3, which allowed for limited affordable new 
housing to be built within the Green Belt in order to meet local needs. Officers felt 
that the development would have only a limited impact on the surrounding 
countryside and noted that the site was adjacent to an existing sustainable 
settlement. The developer was prepared to make a financial contribution through 
a ‘Section 106’ agreement with the Council, to local healthcare, education, and 
off-site play provision, in order to mitigate the impact on the local area. As there 
were no technical matters that could not be addressed through appropriate 
conditions, officers had concluded that the Application should be approved. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from Local Ward 
Member, Councillor A Dale, P Scott, I Wright and J Oldroyd, who objected to the 
Application. Planning Committee also heard from the Agent for the Application, C 
Bond, who spoke in support of it.                              
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the site’s location 
within the Green Belt and outside of any defined Settlement Development Limits, 
It considered the design of the proposed dwellings and their compatibility with the 
local area. Committee took into account the relevant local and national planning 
policies. These included Policy SS9, restricting development in the Countryside, 
Local Plan Policy SS10 on appropriate development in the Green Belt, and Local 
Plan Policy LC3, on the specific criteria for when the construction of limited 
affordable housing within the Green Belt to meet local needs would be 
permissible. Committee also took into account Local Plan Policy LC4, on the type 
and mixture of Housing, Local Plan Policy SDC12 on High Quality Design and 
Place-making and the overarching aims of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Members discussed the Application. Some Members queried whether the 
proposed development would be appropriate for a Green Belt location.  They 
contended that the development would not be in line with all of the specific criteria 
set out in Local Plan Policy LC3, for when it would be permissible to build 
affordable housing within the Green Belt in order to meet local needs. Specific 
reference was made to criterion a of the policy and whether the housing would 
meet a proven need for Unstone rather than a wider more general need and that 
the housing needs survey submitted identified only that there was the need for 7 

Page 5



 

 

units in Unstone. 
 
They felt that this would not be compliant with the policy.  
 
Reference was also made to a Planning Appeal decisions elsewhere in the 
country where the issue of harm to the Green Belt was discussed. 
 
Other Members felt that the proposed development would be in line the relevant 
Local and National Planning Policies, including Local Plan Policy LC3 and that the 
Application should be approved.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor M Foster and Councillor P Elliot 
moved and seconded a motion to refuse the Application on the grounds that it 
would not be compliant with Local Plan Policy LC3 (c) and Paragraph 149(f) of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The Motion was put to the vote and was defeated. 
 
Councillor T Lacey and D Cheetham then moved and seconded a Motion that the 
Application be approved in line with officer recommendations. The Motion was put 
to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be conditionally approved in line with officer 
recommendations, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
address the issues specifically set out in the report and to provide entirely for 
affordable housing. 
 
That the final wording of the conditions and Section 106 Agreement be delegated 
to the Planning Manager (Development Management).  
 
Section 106 Heads of Terms: 
  
Affordable housing.   
 
Public open space  - £39,716.80 towards existing off-site provision with a 10 year 
maintenance fee of £15,546.19.   

 
Health care - NHS chesterfield Royal Hospital - £82,887. 
 
Education - £308,363.77 for the provision additional education facilities for 11 
Secondary with Post 16 pupil(s) at Dronfield Henry Fanshawe School 
 
Conditions (Subject to wording of the resolution as set out above) 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provision of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Page 6



 

 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details shown on the following plans:- 
 
0519/ROG/6756 – Topographic Survey 
624_D100 – Demolition Plan 
624_P1000 A Proposed Site Location Plan  
 
624_P1001 Proposed Site layout Plan 
624_SK051 Site Layout (1:1250 @ A1) 
RBA-UMR-101 F Site Plan  
 
624_P100   Proposed-T1-Lower Ground/Ground Floor Plans 
624_
[...]
 

 

Page 15



 

 

PLA/
52/2
3-24 

NED/23/00373/FL - KILLAMARSH 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
Change of Use from Retail Shop to Micro Pub, including a two-storey side 
extension, at 44 Cherry Tree Drive, Killamarsh. This was a resubmission of a 
previous refused application and involved revised proposals. 
 
The Application had been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member 
Councillor S Clough, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
Officers contended that the proposed change of use to a Micro Pub and 
construction of a two-storey side extension would be an acceptable form of 
development. Although officers acknowledged that there would be potential for 
greater noise and disturbance as a result of this, they felt that any risk could be 
controlled through the imposition of appropriate planning conditions. The risk 
could also be controlled as part of any application for the Micro Pub to serve 
alcohol on the premises. Members were reminded that such licensing applications 
were separate to the Planning process. 
 
Before Committee considered the Application it heard from J Groves, Agent for 
the Application, who spoke in support of it. No one had registered to speak 
against the Application. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account its location within the 
Settlement Development Limits for Killamarsh. It considered the relevant Local 
and National Planning Policies. These included Local Policy SS1 on Sustainable 
Development and Local Plan Policy SS2, on the Distribution of Development. In 
this context, Committee was reminded that the Policy seeks to support and 
enhance the role for Killamarsh and the District’s other ‘Level 1` towns, by 
supporting their ability to sustain services and facilities through new development. 
 
Planning Committee took into account Local Plan Policy SS7 on appropriate 
development Local Plan Policies ID4 and ID5 on the maintenance of Social 
Infrastructure and Local Plan Policy SD12, High Quality Design and Place 
making. Committee also took into account the overarching aims of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Members discussed the report. As part of this, they received confirmation that the 
site for the proposed extension was owned by the Applicant. Some Members 
raised concerns about the possible noise impact of the change of use. Other 
Members felt that these concerns could be addressed through the imposition of 
appropriate conditions and through the separate process for licensing premises to 
sell alcohol. Some Members raised concerns about the possible impact of the 
change of use on parking in the surrounding area. Members were informed that 
the Highway Authority had concluded that the proposed change of use would not 
result in a greater demand for parking than at the moment. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor D Hancock and Councillor K Rouse 
moved and seconded a Motion that the Application be approved, in line with 

Page 16



 

 

officer recommendations. The Application was put to the vote and was approved.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That Application be conditionally approved, in line with officer recommendations. 
 
That the final wording of the conditions be delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management).  
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

Reason - To comply with the provision of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted site location plan (2142), proposed floor plans (02 Rev A) 
and proposed elevations (03  Rev A) unless otherwise specifically agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority or otherwise required by any 
other co
[...]
estigations, prior to the 
commencement of development, is considered to be necessary to ensure 
that adequate information pertaining to ground conditions and coal mining 
legacy is available to enable appropriate remedial and mitigatory measures 

Page 18



 

 

to be identified and carried out before building works commence on site. 
This is in order to ensure the safety and stability of the development, in 
accordance with paragraphs 183 and 184 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
12. Prior to the occupation of the development, or it being taken into beneficial 

use, a signed statement or declaration prepared by a suitably competent 
person confirming that the site is, or has been made, safe and stable for 
the approved development shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing. This document shall confirm the methods 
and findings of the intrusive site investigations and the completion of any 
remedial works and/or mitigation necessary to address the risks posed by 
past coal mining activity. 

 
Reason - This is in order to ensure the safety and stability of the 
development, in accordance with paragraphs 183 and 184 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Informatives: 

  
a) DISCON 
b) NMA 
c) Coal 
d) Cadent 
e) Bins 
f) Licensing  

 
PLA/
53/2
3-24 

NED/23/00743/FLH - DRONFIELD 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for a 
single storey side extension and the raising of the existing roof, incorporating one 
Velux window to accommodate bedrooms, at 14 Trent Grove, Dronfield. The 
Application had been referred to Committee by Local Ward Member, Councillor M 
Foster, who had raised concerns about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained that the proposals would accord with the Development Plan. 
Officers believed there were no reasons that would outweigh this conclusion, or 
specific issues which could not be addressed by imposing appropriate conditions. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from C Stacey, who 
spoke against the Application and The Applicant, J Kemp, who spoke in support 
of it. 
 
Committee considered the Application. As part of this, it took into account the 
Relevant Local and National Planning Policies. In particular, Local Plan Policy 
LC5, Residential Extensions, Local Plan Policy SD12, High Quality Design and 
Place Making Dronfield Neighbourhood Plan Policy D3, Good Design. Committee 
also took into account the overarching aims of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Successful Places Interim Planning Guidance, adopted in 
December 2013. 
 

Page 19



 

 

Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the concerns raised about 
the impact which the development would have on the privacy of the neighbouring 
single-storey property. Some Members felt that these concerns could be 
addressed by installing opaque glass on the second-storey windows of the 
proposed extension and limiting its opening. Committee received confirmation 
that this requirement could be included in the proposed conditions. Some 
Members also felt that the windows should be so configured that they could not 
be opened in ways that looked directly into the rooms of the neighbouring 
property. They asked that this requirement be included in the conditions for 
approving the Application. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor D Hancock and Councillor S 
Fawcett moved and seconded a Motion to approve the Application. The Motion 
was put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be conditionally approved, in line officer recommendations 
and subject to an additional condition requiring restricted opening hinges to be 
used on the upper-storey extension windows.   
 
That the final wording of the conditions be delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management). 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown on drawing numbers 01A, 02D, 03B, 04B and 05C 
received 24/08/2023.  

 
 3 The window proposed to the first floor rear elevation (the window proposed 

in the east elevation to bedroom 1) shall be installed as per the design 
shown on the approved drawing, be of a side-opening design and 
obscurely glazed. The obscure glazing shall be installed in order to provide 
a level of obscurity at least equivalent to levels 4 or 5 on the Pilkington 
Glass scale. Once installed the windows and glazing shall then be 
maintained as such thereafter (i.e. as two paned, side-opening and 
obscurely glazed). 

 
PLA/
54/2
3-24 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee explained that four appeals had been lodged and one 
appeal had been allowed. No appeals had been dismissed. 
 

PLA/
55/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency (Public) 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

PLA/
56/2
3-24 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972”.  (As amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2008). 
 

PLA/
57/2
3-24 

Review of Appeal Decision at Land South West of Upperthorpe Road, 
Killamarsh 
 
The report to Committee explained the results of the Appeal Decision on 
Application NED18/01003/OL for development at land to the South West of 
Upperthorpe Road, Killamarsh.  Members were reminded of the Committee’s 
original decision on this Application and the reasons for the Planning Inspector’s 
Appeal Decision on it.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Planning Committee noted the report.  
 

PLA/
58/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency (Private) 
 
None.  
 


[...]
ign of the shopfront 
and when reviewing historic photographs from Google Streetview its clear the 
shopfront was timber constructed at least between 2009 and May 2022. Similarly, 

Page 27



no evidence has been submitted by the applicant to justify the works to the 
shopfront.  

 
7.12 Whilst it is noted that changes have been made to the buildings either side of the 

application site, there is no evidence to conclude that these shopfront alterations 
have planning permission.  

 
7.13 Whilst officers note that the change from a timber shop front to one constructed 

from UPVC is at odds with the built traditions of the Conservation Area and the 
general approach to buildings in Conservation Areas, it is the Officer opinion that 
the works undertaken do, on balance, preserve the character and appearance of 
this part of the Conservation Area for the reason set out above. As such, Officers 
consider that the proposal would accord with policies SS1, SDC5 and SDC12 of the 
North East Derbyshire Local Plan. 

 
Privacy and Amenity Considerations 
 

7.14 The proposed works to the shopfront has no impact on neighbouring residents or 
land uses by virtue of the nature of development. 
 

8.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 For the reasons, set out above it is considered that, on balance, the proposed 

development would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area and is as such acceptable. 
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 That planning permission is GRANTED unconditionally.  
 

 

Page 28



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Reference Number: 23/00609/FL  Application expiry: 19/1/2024 
 
Application Type: Full  
 
Proposal Description: Proposed reconstruction of two storey dwellinghouse, 
rebuilding of external WC and construction of new domestic outbuilding to form 
a tractor store and workshop (private drainage system) 
 
At: Site of former Hay Lane Cottage, Hay Lane, Milltown, Ashover 
 
For: Mr and Mrs Robert Sharpe 
 
Third Party Rep
[...]
ant: 
 
AP2: Development Proposals Outside the Limits to Development 
AP11: Design 
AP13: Landscape Character 
AP19: Dark Skies 
 

7.4 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is also material to the 
determination of this application, in particular, the sections on Rural housing 
(paras 82-84), Making effective use of land (Chapter 11) and Conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment (Chapter 15). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38



8.0 Planning Issues 
 

Main Issues 
 

8.1 The main issues for consideration in this application are: 
 
1) Whether the development of this new dwelling in the countryside is 

acceptable with regard to the spatial strategy as set out in the Local 
Plan; 

 
2) Whether the development would result in harm to the landscape 

character and appearance of the area. 
 
 Spatial Strategy 
 
8.2 The Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan aim to direct new development 

to within settlement development limits and to protect the countryside from 
inappropriate development.  Policy SS9 sets out a number of categories of 
development that will be approved in the countryside subject to the 
development respecting the form, scale and character of the landscape. 

 
8.3 One of the categories (1.a.) is the replacement of an existing building so long 

as the new building is not materially larger and is for the same use.  Another 
category (1.b.) is development that involves the re-use of existing buildings.  
A further category (1.f.) is development that: 

 
“…involves the change of use, re-use, limited infilling or redevelopment of 
vacant, derelict or previously developed land which would not have a greater 
impact on the character of the countryside than the existing development”. 

 
8.4 The development cannot qualify under 1.a. as there is no existing building to 

replace (only a ruin as shown in the photographs given above) and any 
previous residential use has long since been abandoned.  Under 1.b. the 
applicant acknowledges that the p

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Michael Durrant 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Christine Gare 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor Pam Windley 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
G Cooper Principal Planning Officer 
S Wraith Principal Enforcement Officer 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
L Spinks Senior Legal Officer 
L Kassell Principal Legal Officer/Solicitor 
A Bond Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
59/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Councillor S Fawcett, substituted by Councillor C Gare. Apologies were also 
received from Councillor P Elliot and Councillor T Lacey.  
 

PLA/
60/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

PLA/
61/2
3-24 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5 December 2023 were approved as 
a true record.  
 

PLA/
62/2
3-24 

NED/23/00685/FL - CLAY CROSS 
 
The report to Committee explained that a retrospective Application for 
replacement window frames and doors at 6-8 Broadleys, in the Clay Cross 
Conservation Area. The Application had been referred to the Committee by 
Councillor C Cupit, who had raised issues about it. 
 
Planning Committee was asked to approve the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this. 
 
Members were informed that that the premises, which are used as a café, 
previously had wooden doors and window frames. These had now been replaced 



2 

by UPVC doors and frames. Officers recognised that using UPVC to replace the 
wooden doors and window frames would not be in line with the built traditions and 
general approach taken to buildings located within conservation areas. However, 
they felt that the change had not adversely impacted on neighbouring residents or 
land use. Officers concluded that the installation of UPVC doors and window 
frames had, on balance, preserved the character and appearance of the 
surrounding Conservation Area and that the installation of the UPVC doors and 
window frames should receive retrospective Planning Permission. 
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the site’s location 
within the Clay Cross Conservation Area. It considered the relevant local and 
national planning policies. These included Local Plan Policy SS1, Sustainable 
Development, Local Plan Policy SP2, Clay Cross, and Local Plan Policy SD5, 
Development within Conservation areas. It also considered Local Plan Policy 
SDC12, on High Quality Design and Place Making. 
 
Members discussed the Application. There was a consensus that the new UPVC 
doors and window frames were a significant improvement on the wooden ones 
which they had replaced. At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor L 
Hartshorne and Councillor M Durrant moved and seconded a motion that the 
Application for retrospective Planning Permission be approved. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be approved in line with officer recommendations and without 
conditions.  
 

PLA/
63/2
3-24 

NED/23/00609/FL - MILLTOWN 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
proposed reconstruction of a two-storey dwelling house, rebuilding of an external 
WC and the construction of a new domestic outbuilding to form a tractor store and 
workshop at the site of the former Hay Lane Cottage, Hay Lane, Milltown. The 
development would have a private drainage system. 
 
The Application had been referred to the Committee by Local Ward Member, 
Councillor H Wetherall, who had raised issues about it. 
 
Planning Committee was recommended to reject the Application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.         
 
Officers contended that the proposed dwelling would not be line with the 
permitted grounds for development in the countryside. This is because it would 
neither replace an existing building, nor be constructed on previously developed 
or derelict land. The report explained that although there had been a dwelling on 
the site until the early 1960s, this had long since fallen into ruins and these ruins 
had blended into surrounding pastoral landscape. Consequently, the dwelling and 
associated buildings would be an entirely new development, which would have an 
adverse impact on the surrounding high-quality landscape. In particular, it would 
be clearly visible but in an isolated location, which would be difficult to access 
except by motor vehicle. The development would also affect the dark skies of the 
local rural area and would reduce its tranquillity.  



3 

 
Officers had concluded that the proposed new dwelling would be contrary to the 
Development Plan, both in terms of its location and the Planning Policies intended 
to protect the character of the landscape. As there were no considerations that 
would outweigh this, they felt that the Application ought to be refused. 
 
Before the Committee considered the Application it heard from local ward 
Member, Councillor H Wetherall. It also heard from T Shiels, who spoke against 
the Application, as well as R Sharpe, the Applicant, C Clarke, M Howe, K 
Haywood and the Agent, G Henshaw, who all spoke in support of the Application.  
 
Committee considered the Application. It took into account the site’s location in an 
Area of Multiple Environmental Sensitivity and outside of any settlement limits. It 
considered the relevant Local and National Planning Policies. These included 
Local Plan Policy SS1, on Sustainable Development, Local Plan Policy SS2, on 
Spatial Strategy and Local Plan Policy SDC3 on Landscape Character. It also 
took into account Local Policy SS9, restricting Development in the Countryside, 
and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPFF). In particular, the sections 
on rural housing (paragraphs 82-84) and the need to avoid the creation of isolated 
rural dwellings, making effective use of land (Chapter 11) and conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment. It considered the Ashover Neighbourhood 
Plan Policies. These included Policy AP2: Development Proposals Outside the 
Limits to Development, Policy AP13, Landscape Character and Policy AP19, Dark 
Skies. 
 
Members discussed the Application. Some Members sought clarity on the status 
of the site and why it had not been classed as either previously developed land or 
as derelict land. The officers reiterated their contention that the ruins had blended 
into the pastoral landscape to such an extent that it could no longer be regarded 
as previously developed or derelict. Some Members highlighted the different 
terminology to describe the site used in the report. Some Members sought greater 
clarity and information about the specific planning policies referred to in the report 
as grounds for refusing the Application and were concerned that they could not 
determine the Application without this additional information.  
 
Some Members expressed sympathy for aspects of the proposed development 
but felt that other aspects of it would be unacceptable. Committee was advised by 
officers that if it wished to consider further possible approval of specific aspects of 
the proposed development then it would be appropriate for it to defer the 
Application. Deferral would, it was explained, enable the Planning Service to 
discuss the Application with the Applicant and their Agent and to clarify whether 
they wished to alter it in any way. These discussions, it was emphasised, would 
be on a ‘without prejudice’ basis as regards to the Planning officer 
recommendations to Committee. Members also heard that deferral would enable 
the Planning Service to provide additional information and analysis of the relevant 
Local Plan and other Planning Policies requested by Members and especially 
Local Plan Policies SDC3 and SS9.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor M Foster and Councillor F Petersen 
moved and second a Motion to defer the Application. The Motion was put the vote 
and was approved. 
 



4 

RESOLVED -   
 
That the Application be deferred, so that the issues raised by Committee could be 
addressed and that further discussions with the Applicant and Agent for the 
Application to take place and be reported back to Committee.   
 

PLA/
64/2
3-24 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee explained that five appeals had been lodged. One 
appeal had been dismissed. No appeals had been allowed.   
 

PLA/
65/2
3-24 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 


